
National Defence  Défense nationale 

National Defence Headquarters Quartier général de la Défense nationale 
Ottawa, Ontario Ottawa (Ontario) 
K1A 0K2 K1A 0K2 
 
 

Nous offrons par la présente de vendre à Sa Majesté 
le Roi du chef du Canada, aux conditions énoncées ou 
incluses par référence dans la présente et aux annexes 
ci-jointes, les biens et services énumérés ici et sur 
toute feuille ci-annexée, au(x) prix indiqué(s). 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
DEMANDE DE PROPOSITION 
 
 
AMENDMENT NO.  
N° DE LA MODIFICATION  
002 
 
RETURN BIDS TO: 
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À : 
 
Michelle.Brassard@forces.gc.ca 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposal To: National Defence Canada 
 
We hereby offer to sell to His Majesty the King in 
right of Canada, in accordance with the terms and 
conditions set out herein, referred to herein or attached 
hereto, the goods and services listed herein and on any  
attached sheets at the price(s) set out therefore. 
 
Proposition à : Défense nationale Canada 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Title – Titre :   
Suspenders, Trousers  /   
Bretelles, Pantalon                 
 

Solicitation No. – No de l’invitation 
 
W8486-228228/A  
 

Date of Amendment – Date de modification 
 
November 18, 2022 / novembre 2, 2022 
Address Enquiries to: – Adresser toutes questions à : 
 
Michelle Brassard by e-mail to michelle.brassard@forces.gc.ca 
 
 
Telephone No. – No de telephone 
 
 
 
 

FAX No. – No de fax 
 

Destination  
 
See Herein 

Solicitation Closes –  
L’invitation prend fin 
 
At: – à : 
 

2:00 PM EST / HNE 
 
On: – le : 
 

January 6, 2023 / janvier 6, 2023 
 

Delivery Required – Livraison exigée 
 
See herein. 
 
Vendor Name and Address – Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur 
 
[Bidder to insert] 
 
 
 
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of vendor (type or 
print) – Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur 
(caractère d'imprimerie) 
[Bidder to insert] 
 
Name – Nom ________________________ Title – Titre _____________________ 
 
 
Signature ___________________________ Date ___________________________ 
 

Instructions: Municipal taxes are not applicable. Unless 
otherwise specified herein all prices quoted must include all 
applicable Canadian customs duties, GST/HST, excise taxes and 
are to be delivered Delivery Duty Paid including all delivery 
charges to destination(s) as indicated. The amount of the Goods 
and Services Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax is to be shown as a 
separate item. 
 
Instructions : Les taxes municipales ne s'appliquent pas. Sauf 
indication contraire, les prix indiqués doivent comprendre les 
droits de douane canadiens, la TPS/TVH et la taxe d'accise. Les 
biens doivent être livrés « rendu droits acquittés », tous frais de 
livraison compris, à la ou aux destinations indiquées. Le montant 
de la taxe sur les produits et services/taxe de vente harmonisée 
doit être indiqué séparément. 

  



 
2 of 2 

 

Amendment 001 
 
This amendment to the Solicitation W8486-228228/A is issued: 
 

 Changes were made to CanadaBuys to the details for the correction of French title 
 
Amendment 002 
 

 To extend the bid solicitation deadline from December 5, 2022 to January 6, 2023. 
 To answer questions regarding the solicitation 

 
Questions and Responses: 
 
DND has the following responses to questions submitted during the bid period: 
 
Question 1 
Annex B – 3.4.1 Webbing 
Due to the short solicitation closing window, can you please let us know if a substitution of the webbing 
(particularly for color, elongation, and yarn properties) is acceptable for the pre-award sample; if we 
include a letter addressing the material will be strictly in accordance with the technical requirement 
outlined in Annex B should we be awarded the contract? 
 
Will this be considered two infractions? 
 
Alternatively, we are able to provide the specified webbing, however we will require additional time to 
receive the material.  In which case we would like to request a 4 week extension. 
 
DND Response (Q1) 
Please refer to Annex C, paragraph 2.2.5: 
2.2.5  MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS.  In the event that a component, that may include items such as 
metal fittings, is not available to the bidder in the time frame to manufacture the physical samples, the 
bidder may use a similar substitute component, on the condition that a letter addressing the substitution is 
submitted with the samples, together with a statement that, should the bidder be awarded the contract, all 
materials will be strictly in accordance with the technical requirement outlined in Annex B. 
 
The substitutions will not be considered infractions. 
 
A 4 week extension is granted. 
 
 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 


